

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

CRISTHIAN HERRERA CARDENAS,  
*et al.*, on behalf of themselves and all others  
similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS  
ENFORCEMENT, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 1:22-cv-00801-TWP-DML

Chief Judge Tanya Walton Pratt

Magistrate Judge Debra McVicker Lynch

**CLASS ACTION**

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 3

BACKGROUND ..... 4

I. The Legal Framework Governing Detention Of Noncitizens At The Jail..... 4

A. The Two Strikes Mandate..... 4

B. 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(11)..... 6

C. The UAR Regulations..... 6

D. The Detention Contract..... 7

II. Defendants’ Violations Of The Laws Governing Detention At The Jail..... 8

A. ICE’s Improper Certification Of The Jail In December 2021. .... 8

B. ICE’s Improper Payments And The County’s Misuse Of Funds. .... 10

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. The Federal Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied..... 12

A. The Federal Defendants’ Challenges To Count I (Improper Certification Of The Jail In December 2021) Fail..... 13

1. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable. .... 13

2. Certification Of The Jail Was A Final Agency Action..... 21

B. The Federal Defendants’ Challenges To Count II (Improper Payments Under The Detention Contract) Fail. .... 24

1. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable. .... 24

2. Payments Under The Detention Contract Are Final Agency Actions. .... 25

3. The Federal Defendants’ Use Of Federal Funds Is Not Committed To Agency Discretion. .... 28

II. The Clay County Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss Should Be Denied. .... 31

A. The Clay County Defendants’ Challenge to Plaintiffs’ Claim Concerning Direct Violations of Federal Law Fails..... 32

1. Applicable Federal Law Restricts How The Clay County Defendants Can Spend Federal Funds Under the Detention Contract. .... 32

2. The Clay County Defendants’ Breaches Of Federal Law Are Actionable. .... 36

B. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge Breaches Of The Detention Contract. .... 38

C. The Clay County Defendants Are Not Duplicative Of The County..... 47

CONCLUSION..... 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Ashton v. Pierce</i> , 716 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	42
<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Banks v. Sec’y of Ind. Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 997 F.2d 231 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Barnett v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6909581 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 19, 2019) .....	44
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	15
<i>Best Flooring, Inc. v. M &amp; I Marshall &amp; Ilsley Bank</i> , 2012 WL 3242111 (S.D. Ind. July 20, 2012) .....	46
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) .....	20, 23
<i>Brown v. Cho</i> , 2015 WL 7430803 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2015) .....	12
<i>Burton v. Lacy</i> , 2008 WL 187552 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 18, 2008) .....	48
<i>Cabral v. City of Evansville, Ind.</i> , 759 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	26

*Carlson v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Cash v. United States*,  
2015 WL 194353 (Fed. Cl. Ct. Jan. 13, 2015)..... 42, 43

*Clark v. Suarez Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 30

*Centennial Morg., Inc. v. Blumenfeld*,  
745 N.E.2d 268 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)..... 39

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 26, 29

*City of Whiting, Ind. v. Whitney, Bailey, Cox & Magnani, LLC*,  
2015 WL 6756857 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 5, 2015)..... 46

*Comm’r of Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y. v. N.Y. Presbyterian Hosp.*,  
164 A.D. 3d 93 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2018) ..... 41

*Consolidated City of Indianapolis v. Ace Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
2004 WL 2538648 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 20, 2004) ..... 37

*Cook County, Illinois v. Wolf*,  
962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 14, 18

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis*,  
868 F.3d 803, 821 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 15, 28

*Figgs v. GEO Group, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 1428084 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2019)..... 12

*Flickinger v. Harold C. Brown & Co.*,  
947 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 40

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13

*Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez*,  
142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022)..... 19, 20, 21

*Global Parking Sys. of Ind., Inc. v. Parking Solutions, Inc.*,  
2015 WL 1186787 (S.D. Ind. Mar 16, 2015)..... 37

*Greer v. Buss*,  
918 N.E.2d 607 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)..... 36

*Hammer v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
905 F.3d 517, 535 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 15

*Harper v. Corizon Health Inc.*,  
2018 WL 6019595 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 16, 2018) ..... 44, 45

*Head Start Family Educ. Program, Inc. v. Cooperative Educ. Serv. Agency II*,  
46 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 29

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 29

*Holbrook v. Pitt*,  
643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981) ..... passim

*Holcomb v. Bray*,  
187 N.E.3d 1268 (Ind. 2022) ..... 37

*Holcomb v. Bray*,  
No. 49D12-2104-PL-014068 (Ind. Sup. Ct. Oct. 7, 2021) ..... 37

*Ind. State Bd. of Public Welfare v. Tioga Pines Living Ctr., Inc.*,  
637 N.E.2d 1306 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)..... 47

*Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen*,  
342 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Or. 2018) ..... 23

*Kiakombua v. Wolf*,  
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 18

*Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton*,  
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Larue v. Mills*,  
2019 WL 3195140 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2019)..... 45

*LBLHA, LLC v. Town of Long Beach*,  
28 N.E.3d 1077 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)..... 48

*Lloyd v. Ill. Regional Transp. Auth.*,  
548 F. Supp. 575 (N.D. Ill. 1982)..... 27, 29

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 27

*McHenry County v. Kwame Raoul*, ---F. 4th---,  
2022 WL 3206169 (7th Cir. Aug. 9, 2022)..... 20, 21

*Melvin v. County of Westchester*,  
2016 WL 1254394 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016) ..... 40

*Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 27

*Murns v. City of New York*,  
2001 WL 515201 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2001) ..... 40

*N. Ins. Co. of New York v. Chatham Cnty., Ga.*,  
547 U.S. 189 (2006)..... 48

*Nat’l Parks Rsrv. Ass’n v. Manson*,  
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16

*Nava v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
435 F. Supp. 3d 880 (N.D. Ill. 2020) ..... 22

*Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard*,  
568 U.S. 17 (2012)..... 30

*Ogunde v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.*,  
645 S.E.2d 520 (Va. 2007)..... 41

*Owens v. Haas*,  
601 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 39, 41

*Palisades General Hospital Inc. v. Leavitt*,  
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 19

*Penrod v. Quality Corr. Care LLC*,  
2020 WL 564163 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 5, 2020)..... 45

*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Perdue*,  
464 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 23

*Policy & Research, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 28

*PPG Industries, Inc. v. United States*,  
52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 18

*Project v. Bernhardt*,  
428 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D. Or. 2019) ..... 23

*R.I.L.-R v. Johnson*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 16

*Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement*,  
310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 22

*Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement*,  
568 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2021) ..... 18

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999) ..... 21

*Rodriguez v. Hayes*,  
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 21

*Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. & Nw. Ind.*,  
786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 49

*Scholl v. Mnuchin*,  
489 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (N.D. Cal. 2020) ..... 27

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
774 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 13

*Stile v. Dubois*,  
2019 WL 3317322 (D.N.H. July 24, 2019) ..... 41, 44

*Texas v. United States*,  
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 20

*Thomas v. Watts*,  
2013 WL 3043686 (S.D. Ind. June 17, 2013) ..... 18

*Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
411 F. Supp. 3d 1036, 1079–80 (C.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 23

*Town & County Homecenter of Crawfordsville, Ind., Inc. v. Woods*,  
725 N.E.2d 1006 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) ..... 41

*United States v. Lake County Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
2006 WL 2038589 (N.D. Ind. July 19, 2006)..... 35

*Vermillion v. Ind. State Prison Disciplinary Body*,  
2011 WL 181453 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011)..... 48

*Washington v. Trump*,  
441 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (W.D. Wash. 2020)..... 18

*Weaver v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 1175257 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2021)..... 44

*Weingarten v. Devos*,  
468 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 15

*Woods v. Foster*,  
884 F. Supp. 1169 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 46

*Young v. S. Bend Common Council*,  
2022 WL 2349928 (Ind. Ct. App. June 30, 2022) ..... 36

*Zikianda v. County of Albany*,  
2015 WL 5510956 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2015)..... 40, 41

**Statutes and Regulations**

2 C.F.R. § 200.100 ..... 6

2 C.F.R. § 200.300 ..... 7

2 C.F.R. § 200.303 ..... 34, 35

2 C.F.R. § 200.400 ..... 7, 10, 30, 32, 33

2 C.F.R. § 200.401 ..... 6, 32

2 C.F.R. § 200.402 ..... 7

2 C.F.R. § 200.403 ..... 7, 30, 33

2 C.F.R. § 200.404 ..... 30

2 C.F.R. § 200.405 ..... 33

2 C.F.R. § 3002.10 ..... 6



5 U.S.C. § 551.....	21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	15
6 U.S.C. § 251.....	30
6 U.S.C. § 275.....	30
6 U.S.C. § 291.....	30
6 U.S.C. § 557.....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 4013.....	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. F, Tit. II, § 215(a) (Dec. 27, 2020).....	4
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107–296 (Nov. 25, 2002), 116 Stat. 2135 .....	30
Ind. Code § 34-14-1-11 .....	47
Ind. Code § 34-14-1-2.....	36, 38
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	49
Ind. R. Trial P. 57.....	36
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302(1) (May 2022 Update) .....	39, 40
Williston on Contracts § 37:8 .....	41
